
  

 

James Ellis  

Head of Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

 

 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 2 NOVEMBER, 2021 

TIME : 2.00 PM 

 

MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 

 

EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 

 

Councillors J Dumont, E Buckmaster, L Haysey, and A Ward-Booth 

(Chairman) 

 

Substitutes: 

G Cutting and I Kemp 

 

STAFF SIDE - UNISON 

 

J Bruce (Vice-Chairman), Forde, J Francis and Mr P Stevens 

 

Substitutes:  Munro  

 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 

to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Democratic Services 

01279 502172 

Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-

committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 

considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 

subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 

notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 

28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 

 

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 

civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 

person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 

descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011. 

 

3. The Authority may 
[...]
s for viewing at the meeting.  Please note that 

there is seating for 27 members of the public and space for a further 30 standing 

in the Council Chamber on a “first come first served” basis.  When the Council 

anticipates a large attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 

accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first come, first 

served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.   

 

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can check if the 

extra space will be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 

calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 

  

 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies  

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2021 

 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

 

5. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  

 

(A) Domestic Abuse Policy (Pages 15 - 32) 

 

6. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side  

 

 There are no reports from the Secretary to the Staff Side 

 

7. Urgent Business  

 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 

likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD AS AN ONLINE 

MEETING ON WEDNESDAY 5 MAY 2021, AT 

12.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 

  Councillors J Dumont, E Buckmaster,  

L Haysey and A Ward-Booth 

 

Staff Side (UNISON) 

 

J Bruce, S Forde and P Stevens 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillor R Bolton 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 

Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 

2021/22  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Haysey and seconded by 

Councillor Dumont, that Councillor Ward-Booth be 

appointed Chairman and Jackie Bruce be appointed 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

Vice-Chairman for 2021/22. After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – Councillor Ward-Booth be 

appointed Chairman and Jackie Bruce be 

appointed Vice-Chairman for 2021/22. 

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 

Nicola Munro. It was noted that Paul Stevens was 

acting as a substitute for Nicola Munro, but would be a 

permanent Panel Member going forward. It was noted 

that Julie Pomfrett had resigned from her role as Panel 

Member. 

 

 

3   MINUTES - 20 JANUARY 2021 

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Dumont and seconded by 

Councillor Ward-Booth, that the Minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 20 January 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 20 January 2021 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 

 There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

 

 

 

Page 6



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 Councillor Buckmaster declared a non-pecuniary 

interest in that he had a family member who was an 

apprentice at the Council. 

 

 

6   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE 

 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development (HR and OD) briefly introduced the 

report and explained that four policies had been 

redeveloped, the Appeals Policy had been reduced, 

and the addition of minor clauses to three other 

policies was propo
[...]
being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the revised Capability 

Policy be approved. 

 

In relation to the Flexible Working Request Scheme, 

the Head of HR and OD said that this had been 

strengthened and an appeals procedure added. All 

flexible working requests would be given fair 

Page 8



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

consideration. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Ward-Booth and seconded 

by Councillor Haysey that the recommendation, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (B) the revised Flexible 

Working Request Scheme be approved. 

 

In relation to the Recruitment and Induction Policy, the 

Head of HR and OD said that there had been a 

significant redevelopment. The policy now 

incorporated safer recruitment, was strengthened on 

equality, and allowed sensible flexibility within 

recruitment, such as the use of internal recruitment 

where beneficial. Temporary roles of fewer than six 

months could be recruited for from a pool of casual 

workers. If the role then became permanent, with the 

temporary employee performing satisfactorily and 

having been in the role for over three months, they 

would be guaranteed a ring-fenced interview.  

 

Members were also advised that the policy had been 

updated to reflect the matrix supply chain framework 

and encourage the use of diverse recruitment panels 

where possible, or a ‘meet the team’ approach where 

this could not be achieved. There was also ongoing 

work on the production of case studies regarding 

diversity. Secondment guidance had also changed and 

secondments were now less likely to be approved 

given the challenges posed by the low rate of staff 

returning to the Council following their secondment.  

 

Councillor Dumont asked whether checks were carried 

Page 9



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

out on agency staff. The Head of HR and OD said that, 

when required, Disclosure and Barring (DBS) checks 

could be verified. There were also automatic controls 

which prevented agencies putting forward candidates 

without the required documentation. 

 

Councillor Haysey asked about the induction of staff 

during the COVID-19 pandemic period.  

 

The Head of HR and OD and the Vice-Chairman said 

that corporate inductions had continued virtually and 

had been successful, with new starters feeling 

supported and acknowledged. They thanked Helen 

Farrell, HR Officer, for her work on the inductions. 

 

It was moved by the Councillor Ward-Booth and 

seconded by Councillor Haysey that the 

recommendation, as detailed, be approved. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (C) the revised Recruitment 

and Induction Policy be approved. 

 

In relation to the Organisational Development Policy, 

the Head of HR and OD said a new funding 

programme for professional development had been 

introduced which allowed more flexibility on the level 

of funding provided by the Council. This would be a 

better system and was linked to Performance and 

Development Reviews (PDRs). HR would now manage 

training requests centrally, which would allow a fairer 

distribution of funds between services. UNISON had 

asked the Council to consider funding all professional 

memberships, but the Council did not have the 

Page 10



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

available budget for this.  

 

Councillor Buckmaster said that the policy used the 

word ‘consider’ extensively and asked how responses 

to training requests would be kept consistent.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said professional training 

requests would be considered by members of 

Leadership Team (LT), with support from HR, so 

consistency would be achieved in this way. 

 

It was moved by the Councillor Ward-Booth and 

seconded by Councillor Buckmaster that the 

recommendation, as detailed, be approved. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (D) the revised Organisational 

Development Policy be approved. 

 

It was moved by the Councillor Ward-Booth and 

seconded by Councillor Haysey that the 

recommendation, as detailed, be approved. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (E) the revised and reduced 

Appeals Policy be approved in line with the 

changes made to the policies (A) and (B) above. 

 

It was moved by the Councillor Ward-Booth and 

seconded by Councillor Dumont that the 

recommendation, as detailed, be approved. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

Page 11



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 

 

RESOLVED – that (F) additional clauses 

regarding management of Leadership Team 

members and ensuring the Chief Executive is 

available for appeals relating to the three 

policies, be approved. 

 

Councillor Haysey said that as this was to be the last 

meeting held virtually, she wanted to give her personal 

thanks to the Vice-Chairman and the Head of HR and 

OD, and their respective colleagues, for their hard 

work and flexibility throughout the COVID-19 

pandemic period. 

 

7   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE STAFF SIDE 

 

 

 There were no reports by the Secretary to the Staff 

Side. 

 

 

8   URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 12.34 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

Page 12



 

  

  

Local Joint Panel  

Date of Meeting:  2 November 2021  

Report by: Head of Human Resources & Organisational 

Development 

Report title: Domestic Abuse Policy  
 

Ward(s) affected:  None 

       

Summary 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

(a)That the Panel endorses the East Herts Domestic Abuse 

Policy for approval by the Human Resources Committee. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 The proposals are set out in the recommendations 

above.  

 

2.0 Background    

2.1 The draft East Herts Domestic Abuse Policy was written 

following on from recommendations made by the 

Hertfordshire Safeguarding Board at the 2019 

Hertfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB) self-

assessment day.   

2.2 The policy outlines the council’s commitment to 

responding sensitively and effectively to those 

employees needing help and support should they 

experience domestic abuse, promoting the view that 

violence against people is unacceptable and will not be 

condoned. 

2.3 The policy is underpinned by a commitment to the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



 

  

principles of safeguarding children and vulnerable 

adults, a duty of care to the council’s employees and 

equality and diversity  

2.4 The policy aims to positively assist and support 

employees experiencing or surviving domestic abuse 

and assist managers in supporting staff where incidents 

of domestic abuse are reported. 

2.5 Providing appropriate support to staff experiencing, or 

surviving, domestic abuse can reduce absences from 

work, assist in improving performance and help staff to 

feel valued and supported. 

 

3.0 Report 

3.1 Following on from feedback form the HSAB self-

assessment day in 2019, the action to develop a 

Domestic Abuse Policy was added to the East Herts 

Council Safeguarding Action Plan. 

3.2 The policy has been written by the Service Manager – 

Community Wellbeing & Partnerships, one of East Herts’ 

safeguarding leads, in consultation with the East Herts 

Safeguarding Policy Group.  

3.3 The Safeguarding Policy Group brings together the Head 

of Housing & Health as East Herts Safeguarding Lead, 

with the Head of HR & Organisational Development and 

the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, who has 

responsibility for safeguarding, and, among other 

things, monitors the Safeguarding Action Plan on a 

quarterly basis. 

3.4 The policy outlines East Herts Council’s stance on 

domestic abuse, making it clear that verbal or physical 

by any council employee, on or off duty, is 

unacceptable. 

3.5 The policy provides advice and guidance for staff with 

regards to how to handle cases of domestic abuse 

Page 14



 

  

sensitively and respectfully, supporting staff and keep 

them safe while ensuring the necessary information is 

recorded and actions taken.  

3.6 UNISON has been consulted on the draft Domestic 

Abuse Policy and are supportive. 

 

4.0 Implications/Consultations 

 

Community Safety 

The Policy has an important role to play in community safety issues 

as they relate to council employees. 

Data Protection 

Any information shared by a member of staff will be subject to the 

council’s standard data protection policies. 

Equalities 

A separate equalities analysis has not been conducted as it is felt the 

overall equalities analysis of HR policies pertains to this proposed 

one. 

Environmental Sustainability 

There are no environmental sustainability implications arising from 

this report. 

Financial 

There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

Health and Safety 

The policy outlines arrangements that can be implemented to ensure 

the health and safety of staff surviving, or experiencing, domestic 

abuse. 

Human Resources 

The policy provides guidance and advice for staff on how to manage 

Page 15



 

  

domestic abuse concerns, how to support staff. This includes advice 

on support for staff from both EHC and line managers. 

Human Rights 

There are no human rights implications arising from this report.  

Legal 

There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.  

Specific Wards 

No 

 

5.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant 

material 

5.1 The updated Domestic Abuse Policy is attached at 

Appendix 1.  

 

Contact Officer   

Simon O’Hear, Head of HR and OD 

simon.o’hear@eastherts.gov.uk 

Report Author 

Nick Phipps, Service Manager – Community 

Wellbeing & Partnerships 

nick.phipps@eastherts.gov.uk  

Page 16

mailto:Simon.OHear@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:nick.phipps@eastherts.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 

East Herts Council 

 

Domestic Abuse Policy and Procedure 
 
 

 

 

Policy Owner: Safeguarding Group 
 
Date of last review: November 2021 
 
Date of next review: November 2024

Page 17



 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 
 

Contents 

1. Introduction ........................................................................................................................................................ 3 

2. Policy statement ................................................................................................................................................. 3 

3. Definitions of Domestic Abuse ....................................................................................................................... 4 

4. The impact of domestic abuse on the workplace ........................................................................................ 5 

6. Individual support ............................................................................................................................................. 5 

7. Managers and Supervisors .............................................................................................................................. 6 

8. Recording Information ..................................................................................................................................... 9 

9.  Dealing with Perpetrators of Domestic Abuse ............................................................................................. 9 

10. Monitoring and policy review ................................................................................................................... 10 

11. Key contact details .................................
[...]
domestic abuse; and 

assist in improving performance by positively offering practical 

support to employees who are affected; 

 remove fears of stigmatisation at work of members of staff 

experiencing domestic abuse; 

 demonstrate the Council’s commitment to challenging the social 

issue of domestic abuse. 

 

2.6 Guidance will be reviewed on an annual basis by the Head of Housing and 

Health and the Service Manager – Community Wellbeing and Partnerships. 
 

3. Definitions of Domestic Abuse 
 

4.1 For the purpose of this policy, the cross-government definition of domestic 

abuse has been adopted. This is:  

 

Any incident or pattern of incidents of controlling, coercive, threatening 

behaviour, violence or abuse between those aged 16 or over who are, or have 

been, intimate partners or family members regardless of gender or sexuality. 

The abuse can encompass, but is not limited to, psychological, physical, 

sexual, financial and emotional abuse. 

 

4.2 This definition, which is not a legal definition, includes so called ‘honour’ 

based violence, female genital mutilation (FGM) and forced marriage, as well 

as teenage to parent abuse and elder abuse when committed within the 

family or by an immediate partner. It is clear that victims are not confined to 

one gender or ethnic group.  

 

4.3 Domestic abuse involves misuse of power and exercise of control by one 

adult over another adult; usually within the context of an intimate 

relationship or within a family. It is rarely a one-off incident. Evidence 

suggests it is a pattern of abuse and intimidation that becomes more severe 

over time.  

 

4.4 Domestic abuse occurs in all groups and sections of society and may be 

experienced differently, due to race, sexuality, gender re-assignment, 

disability, age, religion, culture, class, mental health or caring responsibilities.  

 

4.5  Examples of domestic abuse:  

 

Page 20



 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 Physical assault or threats of phy
[...]
king help will be offered assistance in finding local sources of help, such 

as perpetrator re-education programmes available locally/regionally. 

 

9.5 If a member of staff is convicted of domestic abuse offence which conflicts 

with their role at the Council, appropriate action should be taken and advice 

sought from HR. Factors to consider include: 

 

 the nature of the conduct and the role of the perpetrator at work;  

 the extent to which it involves contact with employees/service users.  

10. Monitoring and policy review 

10.1 This policy will be reviewed every three years or sooner if there are any 

changes in legislation or best practice requiring amendments to be made 

 

11. Key contact details 
 
Simon O’Hear, Head of HR & Organisational Development  

Direct Dial:   01279 502141 

Mobile: 07850 299728 
 
Email: simon.o’hear@eastherts.gov.uk  
 

 

East Herts Council Lead Officer for Safeguarding 

Jonathan Geall, Head of Housing and Health  

Direct Dial:   01992 531594 

Mobile: 07921 941239 
 
Email: jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
Page 26

mailto:jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX 1 

 

East Herts Council deputy Lead Officer for Safeguarding 
 
Nick Phipps, Service Manager – Community Wellbeing and 

Partnerships 
 
Direct Dial:   01992 531547 

 
Mobile: 07834 150517 

 
Email: nick.phipps@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

safeguarding@eastherts.gov.uk 

  

Page 27

mailto:nick.phipps@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:safeguarding@eastherts.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX 1 

 

APPENDIX 1  

 

Good Practice Guidelines - Supporting someone experiencing Domestic Abuse  

If a member of staff comes to you and is alleging domestic abuse they should be 

believed unless there is clear evidence to the contrary.  

 

You should  

 

 Find a safe place to talk  

 Check if they are happy to talk to you or would prefer to speak to someone 

else; 

 Listen carefully and provide space to talk. Assure them 

Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 

9 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

TUESDAY 2 NOVEMBER 2021, AT 2.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 

  Councillor Alastair Ward-Booth (Chairman) 

  Councillors E Buckmaster, J Dumont and 

L Haysey 

 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 

 

  J Bruce, J Francis, J Stuart and P Stevens 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors R Bolton and P Ruffles 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Lorraine 

Blackburn 

- Scrutiny Officer 

  Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 

Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

  Nick Phipps - Service Manager - 

Community Wellbeing 

and Partnerships 

9   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted from  Sharon 

Forde.  It was noted that Janet Stuart was substituting for 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

10 

Sharon Forde.   

 

10   MINUTES  

 

 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 were 

submitted. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 

21 January 2021 be confirmed as a correct record and 

signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

11   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 

 

 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

13   REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE STAFF SIDE - DOMESTIC 

ABUSE POLICY                                                                           

 

 

 The Service Manager, Community and Wellbeing 

Partnerships introduced the new draft East Herts Domestic 

Abuse Policy for the Panel’s consideration.  The report had 

been drafted following on from recommendations made 

by the Hertfordshire Safeguarding Board at the 2019 

Hertfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board Self-Assessment 

Day.  The aim was to ensure that the Council had a policy 

which focussed on staff that might be experiencing 

domestic abuse and how the Council could support them 

and managers.   

 

The Secretary to the Employees’ Side said that UNISON 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

11 

welcomed this policy and the collaborative work 

undertaken with the Service Manager, especially as the 

Policy took on board the extension of Domestic Abuse 

Protection Orders (DAPO’s) into the workplace as per the 

Government’s Domestic Abuse Bill.  The Secretary to the 

Employees’ Side drew Members attention to the fact that a 

sentence in paragraph 7.1 had been duplicated and should 

be removed.  She said that Unison was happy for the 

Council to take the Policy forward. 

 

Councillor Buckmaster referred to the issue of forced 

marriages, whether or not this was connected with 

violence and queried whether this was covered by the new 

draft Policy as submitted.  The Head of HR and 

Organisational Development explained that the issue of 

forced marriage was addressed in the Council’s 

Safeguarding Policy. 

 

The Head of HR and Organisational Development 

explained that the Policy was very much a supportive 

policy, directed to staff and managers suffering from 

domestic abuse and provided clear signposting of what 

support was available.   

 

Councillor Buckmaster sought clarification in regard to 

paragraph 7.5.4 of the Policy which explained what action 

would be taken where the perpetrator and the victim both 

worked for the Council.  The Head of HR and 

Organisational Development explained the steps which 

would be taken in such circumstances. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Ward-Booth and seconded by 

Jackie Bruce that the Draft Domestic Abuse Policy be 

supported. 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

12 

 

The Panel recommend to Human Resources Committee, 

approval of the report, as now detailed. 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Draft Domestic Abuse Policy 

 as submitted, be approved.   

 

14   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYEES SIDE  

 

 

 There were no reports from the Secretary to the 

Employees Side. 

 

 

15   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business.    

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 2.10 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 


